REGISTERED NUMBER: 42280706 (England and Wales)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

for

Formanta Limited

Merali's Chartered Accountants
Scottish Provident House
76-80 College Road
Harrow
Middlesex
HAIL 1BQ



Formanta Limited (Registered number: 02280706)

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

Page
Company Information 1
Chartered Accountants’ Report 2
Balance Sheet 3

Notes to the Financial Statements 5



Formanta Limited

Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

DIRECTORS: Mr P D'V Bhoja
Mr D K Halai
SECRETARY: Mr P DV Bhoja
REGISTERED OFFICE: Scoltish Provident ouse
76-80 College Road
Harrow
Middlesex
HAI 1BQ
REGISTERED NUMBER: 02280706 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS: Merali's Chartered Accountants

Scottish Provident House
76-80 College Road
Harrow

Middlesex

HAT 1BQ

Page 1



Chartered Accountants' Report to the Board of Directors
on the Unaudited Financial Statements of
Formanta Limited

The following repraduces the text of the report prepared for the directors in respect of the company's annual unaudited financial statements,
In accordance with the Companies Act 2006, the company is unly required to file a Balance Sheet, Readers are cautioned that the Income
Statement and certain other primary statements and the Report of the Directors are not required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies.

[n order to assist you to fulfil your duties urder the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the tinancial statements of Formanta Limited
for the year ended 31 March 2019 which comprise the Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes from the
company's accounting records and (rom information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales {ICAEW), we are subject to its cthical and other professional requirements
which are detailed within the ICAEW's regulations and guidance at http:/iwww icaew com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidance,

This report is inade solely to the Board of Directors of Formanta Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 12 August 2010, Our work
has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Formanta Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of
Direclors of Formanta Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with ICAEW Technical Release 07/16 AAF. To the (ullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept ot
assume responsibility 1o anyone other than Formanta Limited and its Board of Dircetors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

Tt is your duty to ensure that Formanta Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets,
liabilities. financial position and prefit of Formanta Limited. You consider that Formanta Limited is exempt from the statutery audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed 1o carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Formanta Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or
completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given o us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory (inancial
statements.

Merali's Chartered Accountants
Scottish Provident House
76-80 College Road

Harrow

Middlesex

HAL IBQ

29 December 2015

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 2



Formanta Limited (Registered number: 02280706)

FIXED ASSETS
[ntangible assets
Tangible assets
Investment property

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Armounts falling due within one vear

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due atter more than one year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVLES
Called up share capital

Fair value reserve

Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Balance Sheet
31 March 2019

Notes

w

201%

2,216.500

2,216,500

4,325
38,767
43,092

(236.375)
(193.283)

_— et

2,023,217

(9.600)

116,470)

(116,

1,897.147

[EE— T

15,000

496,533
1385614
1,897.147

_—at s e T

The notes form part of these financial stalements

Page 3

2018

146,524
1,362,856
1,509,380

10,721
377,040

387,761

445417
(57.656)
1,451,724

{(12.338)

3.420)
1.435.966

—_— e

15,000
14,580
1,406,386

1.435.960

—_— e

continued...



Formanta Limited (Registered number: 02280706)

Balance Sheet - continued
31 March 2019

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2019,

The members have not requirad the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the
Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their respoensibilitics for:

(a) cnsuring that the company keeps accounting reeords which comply with Scetions 386 and 387 of the Companics Act 2006 and
preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its
(b) profit or loss tor each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which ctherwise comply with the

requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.
The [inancial stalements have been prepared and delivered in accerdance with the provisions applicable te companies subject to the small companies regime.
In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 December 2019 and were signed on its behal” by:

Mr P DV Bheja - Director

Mr D K Halai - Directlor

The notes form part of these financial stalements

Page 4



(]

Formanta Limited (Registered number: 02280706)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Formanta Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. Tae company's registered number and registered
office address can be found on the Company Inforination page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section TA "Small Entities” of Financial Reportng Standard
102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of lreland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statemnents
have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration reecived or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales

taxes.,

Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a husiness in 2001, is being amartised evenly over its estimated useful life of ten years.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in erder to write off cach assct over its estimated useful life.
Freehold property - Straight ling over 30 vears

Investment property
Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit
or loss.

Taxation
Taxation for the veuar comprises current and deferred tux. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferced taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance
sheet dare.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise (rom the inclusion of income and expenses in lax assessments in periods different rom those in which they are
recognised in financial statements. Deterved tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year
end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the
reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Guing concern
The dircetors whao are the main ereditors have agreed to provide the company with continuous support to enable the company to meet its financial
Liabihities as and when it falls due. For this reason, the directors continie 10 adopt the goimg concern basis m preparing the fingncial statements,

Partial sale of business
The company sold the supermarket and post office segment of the bus:ness in November 2017, hence there is no trading income afterwards. The
business. however. has continued 1o receive rental income Irom investment properties and (his 15 now the principal activity.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS
The average number of employees during the vear was 2 (2018 -7 ).

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 April 2018

and 31 March 2019
AMORTISATION
At 1 April 2018

and 31 March 2019
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2019

At 31 March 2018

Page 5

Goodwill
£

85,500

85.300

continued...



Formanta Limited (Registered number: 02280706)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At | April 2018
Reclassification/transfer
Al 31 March 2019
DEPRECIATION

At 1 April 2018
Reclassification/transfer
At 31 March 2019
NET BOOK VALUE
AL 31 March 2019

At 31 March 2018

INVESTMENT PROPERTY
FAIR VALUE

ALl April 2018

Additions

Revaluations
Reclassification/transfer

At 31 March 2019

NET BOOK VALUE

Al 31 March 2019

At 31 March 2018

The open market value of the investment properties is provided by the directors.

Fair valuc at 31 March 2019 is represented by:

Valvation in 2019

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans
Taxation and social security
Other creditors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Bank lvans

Page 6

2019

£
04
3421
4,325

JR— T

2019
£

3.985

9,051

223,339

236,375

R E N

2019

9,600

—_—

Freehold
property
£

216,026
(216,026)

69,502
(69.502)

146,524

Total
£

1,362.856
112,118
395.003
146,523

2.216.500

2,216,500

1,362,856

£
2.216500

2018
£

10,721

—_c

10,721

2018

£
28.691
49,307
367,419

———

445417

2018
£
12,338

—ETrrali)

continued...



Formanta Limited (Registered number: 02280706)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

2019 2018
£ £
Bank loans 13,585 41,029
The Natwest bank loans are secured on certain investment properties of the company.
RESERVES
Fair
value
reserve
£
ALl Apnl 2018 14.580
Reserve transfers 481.953
At 31 March 2019 496,533

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Other ereditors inglude interest fice loan repayable on demand provided by Mr D K Halai £104,912.39 (2018: £178,462) and by P D Bhoja
£104,912.39 (2018: £178,462).

Dividends of £30,000 were declared during the year.
CONTROLLING PARTY

The company was controlled throughout the year by its directors Mr P D'V Bhoja and Mr I3 K Halai by virtue of holding the entire share capital
equally between them.

Page 7



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



