Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

for

Formanta Limited

Merali's Chartered Accountants Scottish Provident House 76-80 College Road Harrow Middlesex HAI IBQ

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

	Page
Company Information	1
Chartered Accountants' Report	2
Balance Sheet	3
Notes to the Financial Statements	5

Formanta Limited

Company Information for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

DIRECTORS:	Mr P D V Bhoja Mr D K Halai
SECRETARY;	Mr P D V Bhoja
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Scottish Provident House 76-80 College Road Harrow Middlesex HAT JBQ
REGISTERED NUMBER:	02280706 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Merali's Chartered Accountants Scottish Provident House 76-80 College Road Harrow Middlesex HA1 1BQ

Chartered Accountants' Report to the Board of Directors on the Unaudited Financial Statements of Formanta Limited

The following reproduces the text of the report prepared for the directors in respect of the company's annual unaudited financial statements. In accordance with the Companies Act 2006, the company is only required to file a Balance Sheet. Readers are cautioned that the Income Statement and certain other primary statements and the Report of the Directors are not required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies.

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of Formanta Limited for the year ended 31 March 2019 which comprise the Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed within the ICAEW's regulations and guidance at http://www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidance.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Formanta Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 12 August 2010. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Formanta Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of Formanta Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with ICAEW Technical Release 07/16AAF. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Formanta Limited and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that Formanta Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of Formanta Limited. You consider that Formanta Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Formanta Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Merali's Chartered Accountants Scottish Provident House 76-80 College Road Harrow Middlesex HA1 IBQ

29 December 2019

Balance Sheet 31 March 2019

		2019	2018
	Notes	£	£
FIXED ASSETS			
Intangible assets	4	-	-
Tangible assets	5	-	146,524
Investment property	6	2,216,500	1,362,856
		2,216,500	1,509,380
CURRENT ASSETS			
Debtors	7	4,325	10,721
Cash at bank and in hand		38,767	377,040
		43,092	387,761
CREDITORS		,	
Amounts falling due within one year	8	(236,375)	(445,417)
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES		(193,283)	(57,656)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		2,023,217	1,451,724
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due after more than one year	9	(9,600)	(12,338)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		(116,470)	(3,420)
NET ASSETS		1,897,147	1,435,966
NET ASSETS		1,000,117	1,100,500
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital		15,000	15,000
Fair value reserve	11	496,533	14,580
Retained earnings		1,385,614	1,406,386
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		1,897,147	1,435,966
		***************************************	1,150,700

Balance Sheet - continued 31 March 2019

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its
- (b) profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 December 2019 and were signed on its behal? by:

Mr P D V Bhoja - Director

Mr D K Halai - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION 1.

Formanta Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2.

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2001, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of ten years.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Freehold property - Straight line over 50 years

Investment property

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

The directors who are the main creditors have agreed to provide the company with continuous support to enable the company to meet its financial liabilities as and when it falls due. For this reason, the directors continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Partial sale of business

The company sold the supermarket and post office segment of the business in November 2017, hence there is no trading income afterwards. The business, however, has continued to receive rental income from investment properties and this is now the principal activity.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS 3.

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2018 - 7).

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 4.

	Goodwill £
COST	
At 1 April 2018	
and 31 March 2019	85,500
AMORTISATION	
At 1 April 2018	
and 31 March 2019	<u>85,500</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 March 2019	
At 31 March 2018	

Page 5 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 5.

5.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Freehold property £
	COST At 1 April 2018 Reclassification/transfer At 31 March 2019		216,026 (216,026)
	DEPRECIATION At 1 April 2018 Reclassification/transfer At 31 March 2019 NET BOOK VALUE		69,502 (69,502)
	At 31 March 2019 At 31 March 2018		146,524
6.	INVESTMENT PROPERTY		Total
	FAIR VALUE At 1 April 2018 Additions Revaluations Reclassification/transfer At 31 March 2019	_	1,362,856 112,118 595,003 146,523 2,216,500
	NET BOOK VALUE At 31 March 2019 At 31 March 2018	=	2,216,500 1,362,856
	The open market value of the investment properties is provided by the directors. Fair value at 31 March 2019 is represented by:		
	Valuation in 2019	_	£ 2,216,500
7.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	2019 £	2018 £
	Trade debtors Other debtors	904 3,421 4,325	10,721 10,721
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	2019 £	2018 £
	Bank loans Taxation and social security Other creditors	3,985 9,051 223,339 236,375	28,691 49,307 367,419 445,417
9.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR	2019 £	2018 £
	Bank loans	9,600	12,338

Page 6 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

10. SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Bank loans	13,585	41,029

The Natwest bank loans are secured on certain investment properties of the company.

11. RESERVES

	Fair value
	reserve
	£
At 1 April 2018	14,580
Reserve transfers	481,953
At 31 March 2019	496,533

12. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Other creditors include interest free loan repayable on demand provided by Mr D K Halai £104,912.39 (2018: £178,462) and by P D Bhoja £104,912.39 (2018: £178,462).

Dividends of £56,000 were declared during the year.

13. CONTROLLING PARTY

The company was controlled throughout the year by its directors $Mr\ P\ D\ V$ Bhoja and $Mr\ D\ K$ Halai by virtue of holding the entire share capital equally between them.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.